

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

08-13-2018
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 2018AP595-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PIERRE DESHAWN JOHNSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE PEDRO A. COLON, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

TIFFANY M. WINTER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1065853

Assisted by:
BRYAN T. METTE
Law Student Extern

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9487
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
wintertm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The victim’s failure to wear a seatbelt is not a new factor that warrants sentence modification.....	5
A. Legal principles.....	5
B. The circuit court properly concluded that the victim’s failure to wear a seatbelt did not warrant sentence modification.	6
II. The State did not breach the plea agreement by opposing Johnson’s motion for sentence modification.....	9
A. Legal principles.....	9
B. The plea agreement did not prohibit the State from opposing Johnson’s motion for sentence modification.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975)	6, 8
<i>State v. Blalock</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 688, 422 N.W.2d 514 (Ct. App. 1989).....	7
<i>State v. Bokenyi</i> , 2014 WI 61, 355 Wis. 2d 28, 848 N.W.2d 759.....	5, 9
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Nester</i> , 336 S.E.2d 187 (W.Va. 1985)	8
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	10
<i>State v. Turk</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 294, 453 N.W.2d 163 (Ct. App. 1990).....	4, 7, 8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 1, 249 Wis. 2d 492, 637 N.W.2d 733.....	10
